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RAJYA SABHA 
Tuesday,  the 26th July,  1983|4    Sravana 

1905   (Saka) 
The House met at eleven of the clock. Mr. 

Chairman in the chair. 
MEMBERS SWORN 

1. Shri G. K. Moopanar (Tamil Nadu). 

2. Shri Era Sambasivam (Tamil Nadu). 

ORAL  ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 
Shortage of coins and     small    currency 

notes 
21.  SHRI NEPALDEV  BHATTA-

CHARJEE:f SHRI  HARKISHAN 
SINGH SURJEET: 

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware of the 
fact that of late the shortage of coins and small 
currency notes is creating problems and 
causing untold hardships fo the general public 
in the country; 

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor: 
and 

(c) what steps Government have taken •or 
propose to take to meet the situation? 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI JA-
NARDHANA POOJARY): (a) to (c) A 
statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

Statement 

(a) Complaints of shortage of coins and 
small denomination notes and resulting in 
inconvenience to public are being received 
from time to time from various agencies. 

(b) and (c) Owing to constraints in the 
capacity cf the 3 Mints located at Bombay, 
Calcutta and Hyderabad, it has not been 
possible fully to meet the require- 

†The question was actually asked on the 
floor of the House by Shri Nepaldev 
Bhattacharjee. 
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ments of small coins.   However, steps are 
being taken to increase production in the three 
Mints to meet the growing requirements of 
coins. An incentive scheme had been 
introduced in the Bombay Mint with effect  
from 28th  December,   1981   as    a result of 
which there has been an increase cf   about 70 
per cent in the production of coins.   The 
incentive scheme has also been  introduced  in  
the  Hyderabad  Mint with effect from 8th 
April, 1983, and in the Calcutta Mint with    
effect from 4th July,  1983, which has resulted 
in an increase of over 50 per cent, in the 
production    of coins in both the  Mints.   The 
number of working hours per week per shift 
have been increased from 48 to 54. Similarly, 
the number of working days   is also being 
increased to the extent possible under the 
provisions of the Factories Act. New coining 
presses have been ordered for the Hyderabad 
Mint to strengthen coining capacity.   The 20-
paise coin has also been re-introduced so as to 
reduce the demand for ten paise coins.   As a 
result of these measures, it is expected that 
production o£ coins will  be  at   least about 
950 million pieces in 1983-84 against 660 
million pieces in 1982-83. 

Besides, leng-term measures like intro-
duction of additional shifts wherever possible 
are under consideration. 

The printing of one and two rupee notes is 
aso being continued to cater to the needs of 
the public. 

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTACHAR-JEE: I 
am not going into details. Some figures have 
been given in the answer saying that some 
steps are being taken to improve the situation. 
You know what is happening all over the 
country. So far as last year is concerned, we 
can understand that the whole minting process 
was channelised to mint ASIAD coins. They 
say that they are taking steps and some 
percentage has beei increased. But the data 
that we have collected from the newspapers 
shows that the production is not up to the 
mark. What was the absorbing amount and 
what was the minting amount? It was 2.3 in 
1978-79 and 3.36 in 1979-80. But in 1981-82, 
it is only 1.1. They   are   saying  that   
somewhere  it    is 
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50 per eent and it is 40 per cent elsewhere. It 
is being increased in these 3 minting stations. 
My specific question is this. If it is correct that 
there is 70 per cent increase in the production 
of coins, then why we are having this crisis all 
over and everywhere? But conductors are 
issuing tickets. If it is for communum, then I 
can understand that then will be nothing 
below 50 paise. Five paisa is abolished. You 
will not find 1 or 2 or 3 paisa coins. In 
Hyderabad, they are not there for four months. 
The reality and the answer are absolutely 
reverse. I think it is the experience of every 
hon. Member of this House. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: This is not the 
question. 

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTACHAR-JEE: I 
do to think the figures are correct. Something 
may be wrong inside or outside. So far as I 
know, in Calcutta there are 500 posts vacant. 
Why are they not being filled up? This is my 
question. Secondly, why the working hours 
are being decreased? The Employees Federa-
tion is saying that the working hours are also 
being decreased? Why is is so? That is my 
first question. 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Sir, we 
do not deny the fact that there are complaints 
about shortage of small wins and also small 
denomination notes. The complaints are being 
received from time to time from various 
agencies. 

SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE: But what 
are you doing about it? 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: This is 
a temporary shortage and there is no cause for 
any alarm. For the information of the House I 
would like to bring to your kind notice certain 
facts. Sir, there was an accumulation of 665 
million pieces of coins at the end of 1978-79. 
In spite of that fact we have produced 552 
million pieces of coins. And, then the Reserve 
Bank of India is responsible for the 
distribution of coins in India. As I have stated, 
665.2 million pieces were in stock after the 
distribution at the end of l979-80. Then the 
production in the year 1980-81 was 552 
million 

pieces. The total came to 1217 million pieces. 
The Reserve Bank of India lifted in 1980-81 
only 860.9 million pieces. Then, Sir, at the 
end of 1980-81 there was an accumulation of 
359 million pieces The Government, in the 
year 197/, in the month of April, took a 
decision to reduce the working hours from 60 
hours to 54 hours per shift. This decision was 
taken in the month of April, 1977, because of 
the accummulation, a steady accumu--lation 
was there. I do not say that the decision taken 
by the then Government is wrong. But a 
decision was taken. • In the year 1978, once 
again there was a further reduction in the 
working hours from 54 hours to 48 hours. 
Then, Sir, ihere was an impression that the 
available capacity was surplus. That is why at 
one point of time there was a proposal to close 
the mint at Hyderabad. That was the proposal. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: That would be a 
very good idea. , 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Sir, ;:n 
impression was created like thai. Now, Sir, we 
have changed that deefcrion. We are now 
taking steps to improve the position. What 
steps are being taken, we have already 
mentioned them. For the benefit of the House 
I can say that now an incentive scheme has 
been introduced since the 28th December, 
1981. As a result of that measure there has 
been an increase of 70 per cent of production 
in that mint.     (Interruptions). 

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI; Sir, will his 
words make coins available? You are 
dreaming, Mr.  Minister. 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: No, 
no, I am not dreaming. I will just now come to 
the point. Now, Sir, as a result of the 
measures taken the production has been 
stepped up and we are expecting to improve 
the production and the production will be 950 
million pieces. 

SHRT A. G. KULKARNI: Have you got a 
ten paise coin in your pocket? Show it to me. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: He will show to you a 
five rupee note, why a ten paise com? 
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SHRI IANARDHANA POOJARY: Sir, ' the  
expected     production is  950 million pieces.   
(Interruptions) . 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please listen. The 
figures are very interesting. 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: Now, 
the porduction in the year 1983-84 will be 950 
million pieces as against 660 million pieces in 
1982-83. Sir, all of a sudden the demand has 
bcerj increased. Now, there are complaints 
throughout the country that there is hoarding 
of these coins. For that purpose we have 
already written to the Chief Secretaries also 
that action should be taken under the Small 
(vios Offenuce.3 Act and unl:r that Act these 
offences are punishable. The provision ULder 
ibe Act is that punishment should u-t be less 
than three month's. And the maximum 
punishment shall be five years. All the Chief 
Secretaries of the States have been advised to 
take immediate steps. The Finance Secretary 
has also set up a committee under the Chair-
manship of the Additional Secretary to look 
into the shortage of coins and take remedial 
measures. 

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTACHAR-JEE: 
The factual position is different, as we all 
know. Through you, Sir, my submission is, 
very interestingly the Minister has said in his 
reply that pieces of coins are available. I think 
all of us heard him say about the pieces of 
coins, but not about the coins of 1, 2, 3, 5, 10 
or 25 paise. There are coins of one rupee and 
two rupees; you know. Sir, two-rupee coins 
have also come. But I specifically raised the 
question of smaller coins and that is why, our 
friend Mr. Kulkarni interestingly asked the 
Minister if he could show one 10-paise coin. 

SHRI DIPEN  GHOSH:   How can you 
expect Minister to have a  10-paise coin? 

SHRI NEPALDEV BHATTACHAR-JEE: 
My specific question is, the Minister has 
given figures about the pieces of coins. But 
what about the figures of small coins? 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: I shall 
give the figures of circulation of the smaller 
coins. In case of 10 paise coins, as on 
31.3.1981, the number in circulation was 5283 
million; as on 30.9.1982, the number has 
increased to 5758.24 mil- 

lion pieces. In the case of 5 paise coins, as on 
31.3.1981, there were about 6086 million 
pieces and now the number has increased to 
6487.82 million. I appeal to the hon.   
Members... 

SHRI B. D. KHOBRAGADE: What about 
the position on 31st March,  1983? 

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY: If we 
harp on it, there is a psychology of scarcity 
created. Therefore, I appeal to the hon. 
Members not to create such a psychology, 
because the anti-social elements may take 
advantage of it and exploit the situation.    
That is my request. 

SHRI HARKISHAN SINGH SUR-JEET: 
The Minister has not replied... 

SHRl'A. G. KULKARNI: Has the reply 
stalled the question? 

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have got all the 
figures; you have got millions of coins. 

SHRI HARKISHAN SINGH SUR-JEET: 
Sir, the Minister has given a general reply that 
there have been complaints now and then, but 
he has not been able to give a specific answer 
to the question, whether this is a result of some 
policy decision by the Reserve Bank and the 
Mint authorities, and whether it is a fact or not 
that 500 vacancies have been kept unfilled in 
the Calcutta Mint, and whether it is not a fact 
that there has been a tremendous loss which 
the public undertakings had to incur because of 
shortage of coins, especially the transport 
authorities in various States. These are the 
questions which arise out of it, and the 
Minister has tried to evade by saying, yes, we 
are increasing production. Why is it that the 
production is lower than the last 3 years' 
producion? I would like to kndw whether the 
Government has any estimation of. the demand 
and whether that demand is going to be met. It 
is not we who want to create a scare; it is the 
Minister who is creating a scare and allowing 
people who are doing this business, to gain 35 
per cent out of it. It is not we who want to 
create this scare. It is the policy of the 
Government which is creating this situation. 
We would like to have specific answer to these 
questions, whether it is as a result of any, 
policy and also what is the extent of 
seriousness of the situation, and also whether 
certain State undertakings have been affected 
and also whether it is 
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as  a result of some  vacancies  not being 
filled up. 

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEE: 
I would like to clarify in addition to what my 
colleague has just said. The figures which he 
has given in response to the question indicate 
that at some point of time, it was found that 
production Is more than the requirement. As a 
result, there were accumulations in all the 
mints. The Reserve Bank of India placed 
indent on the mints about their requirements 
and it was found that in three consecutive 
years, their requirement from the mint was 
short of the indent. Hence, a decision was 
taken that perhaps, between the coins in 
circulation and the coins required, there 
should be rescheduling of the production. As a 
result, my friend has indicated how the 
working hours were reduced from 60 hours to 
54 hours, from 54 hours to 48 hours and when 
we got complaints, we have changed that 
decision and the production plan has been 
made so that we can step up the supply and 
that too has been indicated in the production 
plan for the current year. Though I do not 
have the figures up to June, I have the figures 
for April and May. The total production of the 
small coins would be about 122 million pieces 
and this is an indication that at the end of the 
year, it would be much more compared to 
what we did last year and the figure would be 
around 950 million pieces. We are aware of 
the shortage. In regard to the filling up of the 
vacancies, it is not merely a question that if 
we had filled up these vacancies, there would 
have been production. We have introduced a 
scheme which has been accepted by the 
Bombay mint last year. This year, Hyderabad 
mint has accepted it and I am glad to inform 
that the same scheme has been accepted by the 
Calcutta mint also. This had been possible 
because of the cooperation of the employees 
working there. As a result of this, production 
will increase. In regard to the particular 
vacancies which the hon. Member referred to, 
my colleague has already replied that he is 
looking into it and is not our case and 
contention that there is no dearth of small 
coins. 

There is one more point which I would like 
to clarify.    It is the policy of     the 

Government to gradually have a situation 
where the circulation of one paise, two paise 
and three paise coins will be withdrawn.    
This is an accepted policy. 

 
SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEB: 

I have already mentioned that we have revised 
that decision and there is no question of 
closing the mint. In fact, we are modernising 
the Hyderabad mint. 

SHRI R. MOHANARANGAM: Sir, in the 
statement, it has been mentioned that 

†[    ] Transliteration  in Arabic script. 
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production has been increased by 70 per cent 
in the Bombay mint and by about 50 per cent 
in the Calcutta mint. It has also been stated 
that working hours have also been increased 
from eight to nine hours. If this is the case, I 
do not understand why there should be this 
shortage. It has also been stated here that 
production will be 950 million pieces in 1984 
as against 660 million pieces. Though it has 
been stated here that there has been 70 per 
cent increase in production in the Bombay 
mint and 50 per cent increase in production in 
the Calcutta mint, actually, as per my cal-
culation, i: com:s to about 47 per cent onty. 
What exactly does it mean and what exactly is 
the position? 

SHR1 PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-IEE: 
As I have already mentioned, it is not my case 
that there is no shortage of small coins. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Everybody knows that. 

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEE: 
The shortage is there and we are trying to 
improve the position. For example, looking at 
the requirements and getting the requests from 
the State administrations and other agencies, 
we are making arrangements so that the 
supply could be increased. Although these 
measures are being taken, it will take some 
time to overcome the crisis totally. 
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SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEE: 

Sir, so far as circulation of small coins, 
particularly one paise, two paise... 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Iha is not feeling 
the shortage. 

SHRI PRANAB KUMAR MUKHER-JEE: 
It is our gradual policy to see that they are 
withdrawn from the market. The reason is 
known to the hon. Member that 

the cosl of manufacturing small coins is much 
more. For instance, I can tell, it would be of 
interest to hon. Members that each 25 paise 
coin costs me 26 paise, each 20 paise coin 
costs me 22.5 paise, each 10 paise coin costs 
20.2 paise, each 5 paise coin costs 10.3 paise. 
Therefore this, the gradual policy I am not 
saying that we are going to withdraw them 
overnight. As I have mentioned in reply to the 
earlier question the supply of 5 paise, 10 
paise, 20 paise and 25 paise denomination 
coins is being increased and stepped up so that 
the people do not suffer, but in regard to the 
change' in the pattern of coins, the hon. 
Member knows that two-rupee coin was not in 
circulation earlier. We have introduced it now 
with the objective of durability, if you use this 
word. As you are talking of the Government 
policy, normally the durability of one-rupee 
note or two-rupee note which is in circulation 
is just about six months. But the durability of 
coins is 20 years. Therefore, from costing 
point of view, it is much more profitable to 
replace paper currency notes by small 
denomination one«rupee, two rupee-coins and 
that is the accepted policy. We are having it 
gradually. However, it will take some time 
and in between, we are making short-term 
arrangements. In regard to the decision about 
reducing production of coins, as my colleague 
has already replied, the decision was not taken 
by me but it was taken by the Government 
who was there before us on this side and Mr. 
Jha was also sitting on this side at that time. I 
revised that decision of closing the Hyderabad 
Mint and, as I mentioned in reply to an earlier 
question, 1 am going to have it rather 
modernised and increase production. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 22. 
Evasion of excise duty by large pro-

cessors of cotton fabrics 
•22. SHRI V. C. KESAVA RAO: Will the 

Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state: 
(a) what is the amount as excise    * 

duty collected from the large process 
ing units under Notification No.  1301 
82, dated 20th April,    1982    as amended 
upto the end of June,  1983; 

(b) whether it is a fact that   very 
large processors,  processing     power- 


